



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.3163 of 2022**

***Sangram Keshari Jena and others* .... *Petitioners***

Mr. Ashok Mohanty, Senior Advocate  
and Mr. Prafulla Kumar Rath, Senior Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and others* .... *Opposite Parties***

Mr. Kailash Chandra Kar, Government Advocate  
Mr. Rabi Narayan Mishra, Advocate for O.P. No.4

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**AND**

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN**

**ORDER**

**05.08.2025**

**Order No.**

23. This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.
2. Vakalatanama filed by Mr. Rabi Narayan Mishra, learned counsel appearing for opposite party no.4 in Court today be kept on record.
3. In course of hearing, we find that this matter should be taken up by a Bench, where the other matters concerning the employees of the High Court are pending.
4. Let this matter be released from this Bench and be placed before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for passing an appropriate order.

**(Harish Tandon)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(M.S. Raman)**  
**Judge**