



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P. (C) No. 3163 of 2022**

**Sangram Keshari Jena and Others** .... **Petitioners**

Represented by –  
Mr. Ashok Mohanty, Sr. Advocate  
along with Mr. D. Pattanaik, Advocate.  
Mr. P.K. Rath, Sr. Advocate,  
Ms. Sagarika Sahoo, Advocate,  
Ms. Soumya Mohanty, Advocate.

-Versus-

**State of Odisha and Others** .... **Opp. Parties**

Represented by –  
Mr. Subha Bikash Panda, AGA  
(for O.Ps.1, 2 & 3)  
Mr. R.N. Mishra, Advocate  
(for O.P.4)  
Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSG (for O.P.5)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK  
AND  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MRUGANKA SEKHAR SAHOO**

**ORDER**

**09.10.2025**

*(Hybrid Mode)*

**Order No.**

- 25.** 1. It is brought to our notice that Hon'ble Supreme Court by order dated 04.09.2025 in Miscellaneous Application No.1477/2025 In D No. 35487/2023 have directed for disposal of the matter within three months. Thereafter the matter was placed before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice in administrative side, and by His Lordship's order dated 08.09.2025, the



matter has been placed before this Bench. Accordingly, the matter is listed today before this Bench.

2. We have heard the learned Senior Advocates appearing for the Petitioners as well as the learned Advocates appearing for the Opposite Parties.

3. On consent, this matter shall be listed on 13<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 along with W.P.(C) No.25471 of 2022, W.P.(C) No.31102 of 2022 and W.P.(C) No.5196 of 2023.

4. On the said date, efforts shall be made for completing hearing of the matter and, if required, hearing shall be continued on consecutive dates to finally conclude the hearing.

**(Manash Ranjan Pathak)**  
**Judge**

**(Mruganka Sekhar Sahoo)**  
**Judge**

*S.K. Parida*