



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.3163 of 2022**

***Sangram Keshari Jena and others* .... *Petitioners***

Represented By Adv. –  
Mr. Asok Mohanty, Sr. Advocate  
along with Mr. Debashis Pattanaik, Advocate  
Mr. P.K. Rath, Sr. Advocate along with  
Ms. Sagarika Sahoo, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and others* .... *Opp. Parties***

Represented By Adv. –  
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA  
(for O.Ps.1, 2 and 3)  
Mr. R.N. Mishra, Advocate  
(Empaneled Counsel for O.P.4)  
Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSGI (for O.P.5)

**CORAM:  
JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK  
JUSTICE MRUGANKA SEKHAR SAHOO**

**ORDER  
13.11.2025  
(Hybrid Mode)**

**Order No.  
26.**

1. We have heard learned Sr. Advocates Mr. Mohanty as well as Mr. Rath for the petitioners at length.
2. The learned empaneled counsel for O.P.4 Mr. Mishra also answered the queries put by the Court as well as Mr. Mohanty, learned AGA.



3. In view of the deliberations made today in the Court, we direct learned counsel appearing for the parties, particularly the learned AGA and Mr. Mishra, learned empaneled counsel to find out the details of the affidavits filed before the Hon'ble Apex Court as well as the stand taken in the pending litigation in **All India Judges Association and others v. Union of India and others:2025 SCC OnLine SC 1146**, wherein in various I.A.(s) various orders have been passed. One of such orders has been enclosed to the writ petition marked as Annexure-43 to the rejoinder. We also find the order dated 16.05.2025 in I.A. No.135045 of 2023 with I.A. Nos.187237 and 187240 of 2024 as has been relied upon by Mr. Mishra.

4. List on 01.12.2025 along with connected cases. Liberty to mention.

*(Manash Ranjan Pathak)*  
*Judge*

*(Mruganka Sekhar Sahoo)*  
*Judge*