



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No. 3163 of 2022

Sangram Keshari Jena & Others ***Petitioners***

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. Asok Mohanty, Sr. Advocate
along with Mr. D. Pattanaik, Advocate
Mr. Prafulla Kumar Rath, Sr. Advocate
along with Ms. Sagarika Sahoo, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Others ***Opp. Parties***

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA
(for opposite party Nos.1 to 3)
Mr. Rabi Narayan Mishra, Advocate
(for opposite party No.4)
Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSGI
(for opposite party No.5)

W.P.(C) No.25471 of 2022

Sangram Keshari Jena & Others ***Petitioners***

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. Asok Mohanty, Sr. Advocate
along with Mr. D. Pattanaik, Advocate
Mr. Prafulla Kumar Rath, Sr. Advocate
along with Ms. Sagarika Sahoo, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Others ***Opp. Parties***

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA
(for opposite party Nos.1 to 3)
Mr. Rabi Narayan Mishra, Advocate
(for opposite party No.4)
Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSGI
(for opposite party No.5)



W.P.(C) No.31102 of 2022

Gurujit Mishra

....

Petitioner

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. S.K. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Others

....

Opp. Parties

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA
(for opposite party Nos.1 to 3)
Mr. Rabi Narayan Mishra, Advocate
(for opposite party No.4)
Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSGI
(for opposite party No.5)

W.P.(C) No.5196 of 2023

Nityananda Mohanty

....

Petitioner

Represented By Adv.-
Ms. Sagarika Sahoo, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Others

....

Opp. Parties

Represented By Adv.-
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA
(for opposite party Nos.1 to 3)
Mr. Rabi Narayan Mishra, Advocate
(for opposite party No.4)
Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSGI
(for opposite party No.5)

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK

AND

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR MOHAPATRA



ORDER

10.03.2026

(Hybrid mode)

Order No.

- 32.**
- 1.** Heard Mr. Asok Mohanty and Mr. Prafulla Kumar Rath, learned Senior Advocates appearing for the petitioners, Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, learned Additional Government Advocate appearing for the opposite party Nos.1 to 3, Mr. Rabi Narayan Mishra, learned counsel appearing for the opposite party No.4 and Mr. P.K. Parhi, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India appearing for the opposite party No.5 in all the four writ petitions, in part.
 - 2.** Pursuant to our order dated 24.02.2026, Mr. Mishra, learned counsel appearing for the opposite party No.4, on instructions submitted that the High Court of Orissa in the case of ***All India Judges Association and Others Vs. Union of India and Others*** before the Hon'ble Apex Court, pertaining to the Court Managers, had filed only one affidavit and that was on 09.01.2025 and placed copies of the said affidavit before us.
 - 3.** List on 17th March, 2026, to be taken up at 3.00 p.m.
 - 4.** On the said date the Opposite Party No.4 shall place the relevant records in original in sealed cover including the tabulation sheet(s) pertaining to the two examinations (suitability tests) held on 06.08.2022 and 20.08.2022 conducted by the High Court for regularization of services of the Court Managers serving on contractual basis since 2012.



5. Furnish a copy of this order on Mr. Rabi Narayan Mishra, learned counsel appearing for the opposite party No.4 for his necessary use.

(Manash Ranjan Pathak)
Judge

(Aditya Kumar Mohapatra)
Judge

Narayan/Ranjeeta